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THE PURPOSE OF THIS LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN IS TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING 1,951%
S.F. BUILDING AND TO CONSTRUCT A 3,000% S.F. BANK WITH DRIVE-THROUGH LANES
AND ASSOCIATED PARKING.

THE PROPERTY LINES AND TOPOGRAPHY DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN ARE TAKEN FROM
THE TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY ENTITLED "3816 KENNETT PIKE, POWDER MILL SQUARE
PARCEL C", BY TETRA TECH, PROJECT NO. 143-26151-09001, DATED JUNE 4, 2009.

THIS PLAN SUPERSEDES, IN PART, THE RECORD RESUBDIVISION PLAN FOR THE
PROPERTY TITLED POWDER MILL SQUARE, PHASE V, INSTRUMENT NO. 200208260082612.

FLOODPLAIN DOES NOT EXIST ON THIS SITE, PER FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY (FEMA) FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM), COMMUNITY PANEL NO.
10003C0060 J, EFFECTIVE DATE JANUARY 17, 2007.

ACCORDING TO THE WATER RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA MAP 1 OF 3, DATED JANUARY
1993, AND REVISED MAY 2001 AND FEBRUARY 2006, THIS SITE DOES NOT LIE WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF AW.R.P.A.

NO CRITICAL NATURAL RESOURCE AREAS EXIST WITHIN THE SITE.

THIS SITE WAS EVALUATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 1987 CORPS OF ENGINEERS
WETLANDS DELINEATION MANUAL TO IDENTIFY THE PRESENCE OF JURISDICTIONAL
WETLANDS, AND NO WETLANDS WERE FOUND TO EXIST ON THE SITE. SEE LETTER OF NO
FINDINGS, BY DUFFIELD ASSOCIATES, DATED MAY 7, 2009.

NO DEBRIS IS TO BE BURIED ON THIS SITE.

ALL FIRE LANES, FIRE HYDRANTS, AND FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MARKED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF DELAWARE FIRE
PROTECTION REGULATIONS.

DRAINAGE, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY DRAINAGE CODE.

THE LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE FOR THE SITE SHALL RUN COINCIDENT WITH THE PROPERTY
LINE, OUTSIDE OF THE EXISTING ACCESS EASEMENT FOR POWDER MILL SEWAGE.

EXISTING ENTRANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THE LOCATION OF PAVING IDENTIFIED ON THIS PLAN DOES NOT COMPLY WITH
DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL. PAVING MAY OR
MAY NOT HAVE NON-CONFORMING STATUS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 40 OF
THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY CODE. RECORDATION OF THIS PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
VERIFICATION OF NON-CONFORMING STATUS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE PLAN, SIDEWALKS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY FOR THE DWELLING IN FRONT OF WHICH THEY ARE SHOWN. SIDEWALKS
SHALL BE FIVE (5) FEET IN WIDTH AND CONSTRUCTED OF PORTLAND CEMENT
CONCRETE.

A LANDSCAPE PLAN, PREPARED BY LAST DATED OR
AS AMENDED AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND USE, IS
HEREBY CONSIDERED PART OF THE RECORD PLAN.

ALL IMPACT FEES AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 14 SHALL BE WAIVED FOR
REDEVELOPMENT, PER NEW CASTLE COUNTY CODE 40.08.130.B.6.E.VI.

ALL IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED BY THIS PLAN AND THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY CODE
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT (LDIA),
AND THE PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE INCORPORATED THEREIN. THE LDIA IS RECORDED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY ON

, AT INSTRUMENT NO.

A CURBING WAIVER IS REQUESTED FOR DEPRESSED CURBING ALONG GRASS FILTER
STRIP AREAS. BUMPER BLOCKS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL PARKING SPACES WHERE
UPRIGHT CURBING IS WAIVED.

TAX PARCEL 07-026.00-147 IS SUBJECT TO AN ACCESS EASEMENT AGREEMENT MADE
NOVEMBER 30, 1998, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS, NEW
CASTLE COUNTY, DELAWARE IN DEED BOOK 2557 PAGE 56 ON DECEMBER 1, 1998. FIRST
AMENDMENT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 2557, PAGE 49 ON DECEMBER 16, 1998.

TAX PARCEL 07-026.00-147 IS SUBJECT TO AN AGREEMENT MADE JULY 22, 1999,
RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS, NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
DELAWARE IN DEED BOOK 2683, PAGE 13 ON JULY 28, 1999.

TAX PARCEL 07-026.00-147 IS SUBJECT TO A LIMITED UTILITY EASEMENT AGREEMENT
MADE APRIL 5, 2000, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS, NEW
CASTLE COUNTY, DELAWARE IN DEED BOOK 2822, PAGE 194 ON MAY 4, 2000. SAID
AGREEMENT GRANTS, TO CONECTIV COMMUNICATIONS, INC,. A CERTAIN LIMITED
PERPETUAL EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY FOR ACCESS TO AS MAINTENANCE OF
CERTAIN COMMUNICATIONS UTILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

REDEVELOPMENT NOTES:
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THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS NO BICYCLE PARKING SPACES, OF 2 REQUIRED. 2 BICYCLE
PARKING SPACES ARE PROPOSED, A 100% IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS 0 HANDICAP PARKING SPACES OF 1 REQUIRED. 2 HANDICAP
SPACES ARE PROPOSED, A 100% IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS A PARKING LANDSCAPE AREA OF 0.0 SF OF 405 SF REQUIRED.
AN AREA OF 339 SF IS PROPOSED, A 83% IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS STREET BUFFERYARD OF 0.0 OPACITY, OF 0.30 OPACITY
REQUIRED. STREET BUFFERYARDS OF 0.10 OPACITY ARE PROPOSED, A 33%
IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS STREET BUFFERYARD WIDTH OF 0.0 FT, OF 15.0 FT MINIMUM
REQUIRED. STREET BUFFERYARD OF 10.0 FT AVERAGE WIDTH IS PROPOSED, A 67%
IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS REAR BUFFERYARD WIDTH OF 0.0 FEET OF 10 FT REQUIRED.
REAR BUFFERYARD OF 3.1 FT AVERAGE WIDTH IS PROPOSED, A 31% IMPROVEMENT.
THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS NO STORMWATER QUANTITY MANAGEMENT. A REDUCTION IN
TOTAL STORMWATER RUNOFF AND PEAK FLOWS WILL RESULT FROM THE PROPSOED
REDUCTION IN PAVING AND PAVEMENT DISCONNECTION, A 25% IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS A STREET YARD BUILDING SETBACK OF 0.0 FT OF 15 FT
REQUIRED. A STREET YARD BUILDING SETBACK OF 15 FT IS PROPOSED, A 100%
IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS STREET YARD PAVING SETBACK OF 0.0 FT WIDTH, OF 40.0 FT
REQUIRED. A STREET PAVING YARD SETBACK OF 10.0 FT AVERAGE WIDTH IS
PROPOSED, A 25% IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS REAR YARD PAVING SETBACK OF 0.0 FT WIDTH, OF 10 FT
REQUIRED. A SIDE PAVING YARD SETBACK OF 5.9 FT IS PROPOSED, A 59%
IMPROVEMENT.

THE SITE CURRENTLY HAS SIDE YARD PAVING SETBACK OF 2.3 FT WIDTH, OF 10 FT
REQUIRED. A REAR PAVING YARD SETBACK OF 6.4 FT IS PROPOSED, A 41%
IMPROVEMENT.

THE EXISTING BUILDING IS APPROXIMATELY 43 YEARS OLD AND HAS LITTLE TO NO
LANDSCAPING, WITH NO SCREENING FACING THE ROADWAY. AN BANK WITH BUILDING
SET FORWARD, DRIVE IN BANKING LANES SET TO THE REAR, AND A PEDESTRIAN
CIRCULATION SYSTEM WITHIN THE PARKING AREA AND CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING
KENNETT PIKE PEDESTRIAN, IS PROPOSED, A 100% IMPROVEMENT.

THE EXISTING GASOLINE FILLING AND AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATION ARE TO BE
REMOVED FOLLOWING STANDARD FEDERAL AND STATE ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP
PROCEDURES, WHICH WILL REMOVE A POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD FROM THE
AREA, A 100% IMPROVEMENT.
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CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY

[, MICHAEL J. KASZYSKI, JR., P.E., HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER WITH A BACKGROUND IN CIVIL ENGINEERING IN THE
STATE OF DELAWARE AND THAT THE INFORMATION, OTHER THAN THE
BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, ON THIS PLAN IS TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE ACCURACY REQUIRED BY ACCEPTED SURVEYING
STANDARDS AND PRACTICES AND BY THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT CODE.

, 2009
DATE MICHAEL J. KASZYSKI, JR., P.E.
REGISTRATION #15284

CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY (FOR BOUNDARY ONLY)

I, KENNETH LEE CANTERA, P.L.S, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND THAT THE
BOUNDARY INFORMATION ON THIS PLAN IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE
ACCURACY REQUIRED BY ACCEPTED SURVEYING STANDARDS AND
PRACTICES AND BY THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

, 2009
DATE KENNETH LEE CANTERA, P.L.S.
REGISTRATION #589

CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY (FOR TOPOGRAPHY ONLY)

I, ROY ZEIGLER, P.L.S, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND THAT THE
TOPOGRAPIC INFORMATION ON THIS PLAN IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE
ACCURACY REQUIRED BY ACCEPTED SURVEYING STANDARDS AND
PRACTICES AND BY THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

, 2009
DATE ROY ZEIGLER, P.L.S
REGISTRATION #

N.O.F.

\ GET & GO, INC. "
N.C.C. TAX PARCEL #07-026.00-149 D.R. Y-1 24-1
ZONING CN

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

I, , HEREBY CERTIFY THAT GREENVILLE ARCO, INC. IS THE OWNER
OF THE PROPERTY WHICH IS SUBJECT OF THIS PLAN AND THAT THE LAND USE DATE
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SITE DATA:

APPLICATION NO.:

TAX PARCEL NO.:

POSTAL ADDRESS:

OWNER:

SOURCE OF TITLE:

DATUM:

ACREAGE:

ZONING DISTRICT:

BULK STANDARDS:

AREAS:

GROSS FLOOR AREA:
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PARKING RATIONALE:

WATER SUPPLY:

SANITARY SEWER:

LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1" = 800'

07-026.00-147

3816 KENNETT PIKE
WILMINGTON, DE 19807

GREENVILLE ARCO, INC.
3816 KENNETT PIKE
WILMINGTON, DE 19807

DEED BOOK PAGE: 2556-294

HORIZONTAL - ASSUMED TO DEED BEARING SYSTEM
VERTICAL - NAVD 1988

BENCHMARK: STORM SEWER MANHOLE LOCATED IN A CURBED ISLAND AT THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE PROPERTY. ELEVATION 271.94. BENCHMARK
ELEVATION IS PER NGS MONUMENT "BRANDYWINE RM 3".

EXISTING GROSS AREA: 0.626 ACRES
CN-COMMERCIAL NEIGHBORHOOD

COMMERCIAL NEIGHBORHOOD

MINIMUM LOT AREA: 1 ACRE
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 50 FEET
MINIMUM STREET YARD: 15 FEET
MINIMUM SIDE YARD: O FEET *
MINIMUM REAR YARD: 20 FEET
MINIMUM PAVING STREET/OTHER YARD: 40/10 FEET
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FEET
*MINIMUM 20 FT REQUIRED ADJOINER RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT / USE
EXISTING BUILDINGS: 0.045 AC
EXISTING OTHER IMPERVIOUS: 0.496 AC
EXISTING LANDSCAPED AREA: 0.085 AC
EXISTING TOTAL: 0.626 AC
PROPOSED BUILDINGS: 0.069 AC
PROPOSED OTHER IMPERVIOUS: 0.406 AC
PROPOSED LANDSCAPED AREA: 0.151 AC
PROPOSED TOTAL: 0.626 AC
EXISTING (TO BE REMOVED): 1,951 S.F.
PROPOSED (BANK): 3,000 S.F.

REQUIRED: 3,000 S.F. (BANK) @ 4.0 P.S. PER 1000 S.F. = 12 SPACES
2 DRIVE-IN LANES @ 6 STACKING PER LANE = 12 STACKING SPACES

PROVIDED: 20 (BANK) W/ 2 HANDICAP SPACES PLUS 12 STACKING SPACES
THE CITY OF WILMINGTON

WATER SUPPLY IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL

CONTROL AND THE DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

NEW CASTLE COUNTY

SEWERAGE IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SPECIAL
SERVICES. AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN, SEWER CAPACITY EXISTED TO ACCOMMODATE
THE ANTICIPATED FLOWS GENERATED BY THIS ADDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT. NEW CASTLE COUNTY
HAS COMMITTED TO PROVIDE SEWER SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT. THE OWNER OF THIS PROPERTY, HIS
SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EXTENDING SEWER SERVICE TO EACH LOT
SHOWN ON OR CREATED BY THIS PLAN.

ANTICIPATED SEWAGE: EXISTING:

INDEX OF SHEETS:

SHEET 1
SHEET 2

1,951 S.F. @ 0.1 GPD PER S.F. =196 GPD
3,000 S.F. @ 0.1 GPD PER S.F. =300 GPD
PEAK 300 GPD x 4 = 1,200 GPD

PROPOSED:

INDEX OF SHEETS
SITE PLAN

CERTIFICATION OF PLAN APPROVAL

APPROVED BY

GENERAL MANAGER

ACTION PROPOSED BY THIS PLAN IS MADE AT MY DIRECTION AND THAT |

AUTHORIZE THIS PLAN TO BE RECORDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

FOR DEPARTMENT OF LAND USE OF NEW CASTLE COUNTY.

REGULATIONS OF THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

DATE

APPROVED BY
DATE GENERAL MANAGER

TITLE

FOR COUNTY COUNCIL OF NEW CASTLE COUNTY.

Consultants in the Geosciences
OFFICES IN DELAWARE, MARYLAND,
PENNSYLVANIA AND NEW JERSEY
E-MAIL: DUFFIELD@DUFFNET.COM

WILMINGTON, DE 19808-1232

TEL. (302)239-6634

5400 LIMESTONE ROAD
FAX (302)239-8485

| —
oS

P.E.# 15284

CHECKED BY:
FILE NAME:
D7341CB-ExD

MICHAEL J. KASZYSKI JR., P.E.

DESIGNED BY:
STATE: DELAWARE

CHK'D BY

REVISION

GREENVILLE ARCO, INC.
3816 KENNETT PIKE
WILMINGTON, DE 19807

EXPLORATORY MINOR
REDEVELOPMENT PLAN
BRANCH DRIVE IN BANK
3816 KENNETT PIKE

CHRISTIANA HUNDRED~NEW CASTLE COUNTY~DELAWARE

DATE: 5 JUNE 2009

SCALE: 1" =30
PROJECT NO. 7341.CB
SHEET: 1 OF 2
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